and discomfort, as well as economic hardship, 
including considerable financial expenses for medical 
care, and treatment.  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request 
that this Court enter judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor for 
compensatory and punitive damages in an amount in 
excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), 
together with interest, costs herein incurred, and all 
such other and further relief as this Court deems just 

and proper. Plaintiffs also demand a jury trial on the 
issues contained herein.  

COUNT II  

STRICT LIABILITY (FAILURE TO WARN) 
(AGAINST MONSANTO)

[...]

economic hardship, including considerable financial 
expenses for medical care and treatment.  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request 
this Court to enter judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor for 
compensatory and punitive damages in an amount in 

excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 
together with interest, costs herein incurred, and all 
such other and further relief as this Court deems just 
and proper. Plaintiffs also demand a jury trial on the 
issues contained herein.  

COUNT III NEGLIGENCE  

(AGAINST MONSANTO)  

217.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each and